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Congratulatians on your ngw Jackery Explorer 2000 Pro. Pleass read this manusl carefully bafore using
the product, particelary iha relevand precautions fo ensure proper use. Keep this maneal inan
accessible place for freguent reference.

In compliance with kawes and regulations, the right of final Interpretation of this document and all
relatad documants of Dis product reskdoes Wit the Comgany.

Pliease kindly notice thit no further nofifications will be given In cese of any update, rasion or
termination,

Technical Specifications

GENERAL INFO

Kame Jackery Explorar 2000 Pro

Maodel JE-2000A

Capacity Lithium-ion 500043, 2V (2160Wh)

Size & weight approx. 36 4x26.90x30.75cm & approx. 1E.0kg

Lifeoycies 1000 cycles to B+ capacity

OUTPUT PORTS

AC Outplie=3) 120v, 60Hz, 18 34 Max, 2200W rated output. 4400W peak surgo
USE-& putput| =2 Cuick Charge 3.0, 18W Max 5-8Y—3A B-9V—24 9-12¢—1] 54
USE-C Outpiat<2) 100W Maw 5¥ =38, V=34, 12U=04, 15V —34. 2V—54

Car Port{=1} 12V=104

INPUT PORTS

A laput 120V, 60Hz, 154 Max

OG Input TV-17. 5V Working Voltege) =84 Mas, Double to BA Max

17, 5V-B0V (Working Volage)=124, Doubke o 2441 400W Max
ENVIRONMENTAL OFERATING TEMPERATURE

Charge Temperatura 040 °C (32~104 F)
Discharge Temperature =10=40 "G {14-=T104 °F)

ceanricanions: {] 2 @) GO O & FC . @ 2 3{3

USE Type-CRand USB-C®are rogislered Irademarks of USE Imglementers Farum.
 Qualcamim Quick Changs 8 & product of Quadcomm Technologiaa.Ine. and/far its-subsidiaras.

Qualcomm and JQuick Charge are trademarks or regisiered trademarks of
Qualcomm Incorporated
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Get to Know Your Gear

Product Appearance

w LCD Screen Botton

LED Light |
Jackery 60 Pl
LED Light Bution i : . LLCE) [splay
o T p—— /§
I,F l J [—J = [ O ] W Car Port
LISE-A Outpid = =1_ % Car Port Button
1
o AL Dutput
USE-T Dutpat ; == o (40 m < E
40 ——— ; AL BLitton
Q== . | —
USH Bution
o L8]
|"'3'][ ‘f"'l \ AC tnpud Prore
DC Inpil Port
| 2= DESM, spinr
chnrging mput &
car el s |




LCD Display
Eiﬁl i {'l:l.'l
r i R
—— £ BE8y BSus
-H:I INFUT: / \ CUTPUT: =t
(1 (g}
0 8858w | 12, ) 8888w G
(2 BEH ' J EIEE H (g
@ = @ \L"E-_-&'“ iy (T /D an (13
\ Y
@ ® BNT) (0 (D (2
LLENT |0 gareur
B8w | Input Power BB888w Dty Priver
LT I et
Rarmalning Clearge Tima ik Rermalning Discharps Time
i

BEH

Solsr Charging Irdssator

AC Wail Chorging Indientor

Car Charging indicakm

Low Battery Indicasor

Remaining Bettary Percentaps

Batizry Powar Inclicatar

é-é_\’ Error Cods
& High Temparature Waming
Lot Tamparaiure Warring

Law Power Mogds

@- A Power Indicator




Battery Power Indicator ({ )):

When the product is being charged, the orangs circle around the battery percentage will light up in
spquance. Whan charging other dewices. the coanga circle will stay on,

Low Battery Indicator (I_J):
Whaen the battery 15 less than 20%, tha Low Battery Indicator wall stay on. When less than 5%, the Low
Battery Indicator will flzsh. When if Is being chargsd, the Indicator will be off

Low Power Made (1)) ;

To evoid forgetting to tern off the outpat dering use that resulis in battery consumption, the product turms
fhe Low Power Mode off by datault. This ocours when no deyice s connected o the connectad davics i
besg than or egoal to B certaim value: {Refer to the table beiow for more detaita), the device wiil
autmmaticalty shut down after 12 hous,

Output Dutput Power Defaults
s, | e —
| Dot st
Car utput <TW Eﬁt?ﬂ?ﬁ ;vr{g’u::éhhn;a::auy

To turn on the Low Power Mode: Long press the AG Button and ISPLAY Button until the Low
Power Mode lcon lights up. In Low Power Mode, please ramember to tum off the tatput o avesd battery

Consymgion.

To turn off the Low Power Mode: Long press the AC Button and DISPLAY Button uniil the Low
Power Mode icon disappears o0 the scregn

Emnﬂudn{@_}l:

T the: todes F to FO-appaar on e soreen, please rafer o the roubleshootog guide or sontast our
customer service for hedp,




Basic Operations

Power On/Off

AG Dutput On/Gf; Prass the AG Button, the AC Dutpat operation mdigator figihts up, Then yus can
connect the aquipment that needs AC changing, Press the AC Button again to twm off the AC Output,

USH Cutput On'0ff; Press the USH Button, the USE Output operation indicator Hghts op Then USE-A
ad USE-C Oulpul Ports can be conneated 1o exdemsl ioad doviias. Prags e DSB Bullan again o L
off the USE Dutput.

Car Port On/Off:; Press thé Car Port Bution, the Car Port operation mdicator [ights up, Then the Car Port
an be connected io the extamal ipad devices. Press the Car Port Button agan io furn off the guiput.

Car Peet Bistton

AL Button
LECE Buttan

LCD Screen OnfOH

To Torry On, press the DISPLAY Buttan, mny Output Powear Button, or LED Light Buston. O, when there's a
cherging mgot. the sereen dispiay wilk light up autematically

Tor Turm O, press fhe DISPLAY Butlon aosin and the soriean deplay will tum ofl. Or, f there s no operation
in 30 seconcs, the product will enter @ sleep state and the screen dispiay will aotomatically turm off.

To get the screen always-on {under charging or dischanging state), follow these stepss Aftar the
display socreen |(ghts up, doubla-click (e DISPLAY Button and the mode of Alweys-0a Display will be g,

T turn off Always-0n Display, follow these sleps: Preas tha ISPLAY Button and the screan will be
turned off in 30 sacands.

Tip:
During Always-0n mada, tha Screan autorsatcally berns off aftor 2 hiowes without charging or gischasgiis.




LED Light On/Off
There are thrae modes of LED Light: Low Lipht moda, Braght Light mods, end 505 moda.

The operations are as follows: Pross the LED Light Button, e LED will be turmed an. The Gght will
ahwiys tum on in Low Light moss sad the output powear on the screen is TW. Press again to enter the
Hrighl Light mede and the output powsr on the screen 5 3W. Priss the third tme to enter the SOS
rihische-ane (e oolpul power on e soreen (6 SW Then, press again bo Lo ofl e LED Light, in any
ol these mades, the light can be temed off by a long press,

Charging Your Jackery Explorer 2000 Pro

Grean energy first We adwess ta use the green sneroy Tirst This product supports fwo modes of
charging at the same time: safar charging and AC wadl charping.

‘When AC was charging and stdor choming are tumed on at the same tima, the product will give
priariky to-galar charging and both matheds will ba wsed to chasgs the battary at the maximum
permiEsibis power,

Charging from the wall

Pleasie uss thi AL cable included i the package
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EN
Charging from Solar

Solar Generator Connector (Tip: This accessory is sold separately)

Two or theea soler panels can e cannecied in sanes throogh this adapter. To ensure that the solar

pengls can exert the masmum pawer output, please make surs to uge the same fype of solar panels
when connecled in seres

Functions of Main Ports

Thar i pannd chagen g ootpul o (CEO020 mo|
h\"'-\.

Tt Chamnge- Billl"‘lrﬂ-l.l:]IElﬂllﬂllllll'l T Lo Ui oAt pansdn in seies
@ The solar paned charging autput port (DCAGAD malel: When charging, plug this poet info the OC input
grart af tha Jackery Explarar 20000 Pro,
& Thesalar panel charaiog input port (DEAG20 famalel: When charging, cannect salar panetis) 1 s poel
& Tho change-ovir Swiich for chianging from two to thine solar panals inSenes: Whan comnacting twi

sofar panals i change, the switch showdd be kept OFF, otmrawise 1 cannet be chargac. I thi switch
i5 0N, threa solar panals nead t b connactad at e sama tima s usa i

Hivw 1o Use (Taks 2000 Solar Panal As An Examspla)

Jackery StdarSapn solar panals (GEW, T00W and 200W) are eguipped with 2 porl types af the owipul
interface. Pians refarto the foliowsng (lustrations 4o conmact the solar panal and the adapter

Whan connecting two 200W solar panels, please operaie as follows:

AL TITILTINR
DRELRARANRAL

sy A
SuliSega 2K B
'\%— nETiE \ S ah

SenEapa 2.2 Expluees 2000 P

%




When connacting thiee-silar penals, pleass operate as follows:

N Y AN
\Y R [ ; ]

Connection Operation Instructions: When chasging, pliase connect the conmactor b the OC Input
part of the power siation befere connecting the soler paned. When the poowver station & fully cherged, maks
sure fo remove the splar panid first, then remose the connector from e power statoo

Explamr 2000 Pro

SnlerSama M0a3

Solar Panels Connection Guide
Users cin Us2 Dur Solar panels 1o chirge tus product in sanes of garaliel & shows in the follewng
ustrations.
Example 1
*
SarZags 2H1 Exilarer 2THR Fra
Example 2

Fapinrn: MEE P

GolarSaga 2Hl-2




SolrSags 23

Euyiien: 2000 Proy Selarsagn 200=2

Example &

SolprSiagn 2003 Exprar 30 o Sw5gh M=

Caution: When the two inputs ar# used af fie dame tima, plesss mike sure to use the tame type
of solar panal and the number of ofar paneis m the two inputs mast be the same o-avoid
damage ar charging problems of the equipment dus t inconsistent volteges of the two
channgls.
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The fellowing way of connections are prohibited to charge this product:

3 .\““\“\“\‘ b
PRAAAAR ]
AR

SninSags 2002 Exjllera 20000 Fen Silarsays Hil«1

SrrnBaga ikl Expares 2000 Pro Snbirdans 2«

Sirarfagm 23 Explinmr 2K Prs Snlarsage 22

Charging in the Car

Thig product can he ohargid with & 12Y car charnes. Pleasse sart the wehicle befee charging to
prevent draining the car tatiery &nd prevent your yehicle from being unable fo start

Maamwhile; pleass ansure thal the car charger and the car cigaralte lighter provide a good
cannection, and ensure that the car charger is fully inssried, in addition, i the vehida is rumming on
bumgy mads. it ks forbidden 10 use the car chargar 0 case i burns duee to A poor connection. The
F-nmnmw witll met e responsible for sy bas caused by non-standard operatlon,

Eapigrar 3000 Pra

1
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Safety Precautions When Charging

1 Whan fhe two 00 iepets of this product are wsed at the sama e, pleass ensure 1hat the numbos
ol sotar panets connected in serfes is the same, and Iry 1o use this sami typeof solar paned,

8 T ot chiarge from ear chisrger and s penst sl the sarme fime, ofherwise, 1| will darmigs tha
car luse

Solwrtiegn Explore K0 Frii ‘rhinis

@ Vehicle charging is naly applicable in 12Y vehickes, not in 24V onas. Pleasa o nod charga this.
produet (1 24y vitiel 10 avokd personal mjury and property kes,

& 1 s recommended bo use Jackiry Broeasones - saar paneis for solar chirglng, We will not b
responsitie for the kosses caused by using other brands” sofar panets,

Safety Precautions When Using

The basic safety precautions should be Tollowed when using Ihis product, including:

a Plagse mail all lnstrections bafore usng this product.
b. Clesie suparvision is required when using this product sear chidren to reduce the rlsk

. Risk ol electnic shock may coour B using accessories recommended or suld by non-professiomal
product manufacturers.

d. Whan the product is not in use, please unplug the power pug from the product’s sockel,

0. Do not dismantle the product, which mey ead W engeedentabie rizks sueh & e, explosion o
eleciric shosk,

{. Do ot use thr proguct thraugh damaged cords ar ags, or damagad sulpul caliéas, which may
cause electric shook.

. Chorgd e prodiest i g wall vantiated ares s do nol restegt ventiiation in any way

. Please put the product i 3 ventikated and dry place to-awed rain and wales io couse electnc shock.

| Do ned expose thie product o fire or high temperature iendar direct sunfight or in vehicle under
high hialh, which may cause acusdents such ai Nie and axglosion.

12




FAQ

Q: Can the product be brought on board a plane?

A b, becise 1S produect is 2 thiom Baitery, Actording o th Interationsl Standards & Regutatons
for the Transgaraton of Hazardous Materials, no litkum battaries with more than 100 watt hoes may
e albowed in carry-on bags

Q: Why is there sound when using?

A: The prodoct adapts an air-cooed system, and the bullt-in fan halps the product fo cool battes, Slight
noise wiken wsing is normal

0: Can | charge the Jackery Explorer 2000 Pro while a device
is plugged in?

A s, you can, When charged with AC input, it-supportsa maximum powar sutout of 1E00W. When
charged with AC input + DG it { e gofar charging o car chiasging| simultaneously - it supports &

i power outie of 13000 Whan charged with OC input (L0, Solar charging or car charging), 1
BN @ masimum powes output of 22000

0: How to keep this product when it is not used for a long time?

A | e Lattary is o be unasad for & keog Bme (more than 3 months), it should be reaetained at
B0-3i% of fhe rated capacity (it's recomminded to check and chame every I months). Store it inoa dry
and cood place with tempearature range betwean D C =40 © and homadity 0%%6-~60%. fvoid contact
with corrosive substances, and far from fire and hagt sources,

Q: Can it be used to jump start a car?

A We are wery sy, but it cannot be used 1o jumg start a vehicle, However, it can ba used a3 powsr
Sy lor aulomatikas, You can rechargs [ car Via & Jackeary pawer supply cord, which 5 gvailable
for purchese scparaioly,

0: Why is the output to the low-power device automatically
turned off after several hours?

A n case O feegetting 10 furn off the culpul (Causing the battery to draim), te Low Power Made will be
turned off by defaull That &, wisan [ pon |5 connectod 104 gmadl kead dovica(AC Output<25W, USB

Outputs2W, Car Part=2W) for 12 hours, the device will automatically te tursed off. In case you want to
rapume rrohieging, prass the car port button/USE bullondAC butten to restart the device. B you want o
Harn an U Love Powear Mada, long press the AC Bution and MSPLAY until the Low Powar Made can L=
appenrs on the screan. I you nesd to tum off the Low Power Mode, repeat the shove operation unfitfisi

13




0: Why does the USB Output operation indicator light up, the load
device has no charging input or can't work normally?

& Please chack whether the load device is broken firstly. if the device & normal, press the USE Buiton to

reatart the putput,
Troubleshooting
Erors Types Solufions
iy BMS communication failurs Cantact alter-sales service
,:ﬂ\,meﬂer communication failurd Contect after-salas sarvice
Faihirging motule :
JLE’::I:rrlnrrlur|i|:'.xrti:1r| faifma Contaact after-sales sarvice
= baftiery faifers Cominct after-salas sarviee
tﬂjmﬂm over-wiltage Contact after-sales sarvics
Error Code
IFO-F3) {52\ battery unter-voltags Cortacd after-sales sarvice
é%im'tﬂ'ter ErTor Contct after-sales sarvicy
¢ yeharging module error Gontact after-sales sarvice

@ﬂmunﬂnﬂahnﬂ circuit charging

Respive the problem by pulling
oul plug or eleciricl appliances,
the product can recover fteeif

or discharging protection If it sotved, peasa contact aur
allir-sales seryioe,
Resume uperation oy-pulling ouwt
(52D eutput avercurrent/short slectrical appliances, the product
vircult protection can recower itsell, i nol solved,

please coniact o siter-sales sEnice.

The product can recovar itsell
é} High lermpesitlurs warning after batiery is cooled

The product can recover itself
@ Lo bermeperatura warning aftar the ambiont temgeratung

Increases

14




Warranty

Note: We only provide our warranty for the buyer who purchased on Amazon (Jackery Inc),
Jackery website or local authorized dealers.

Limited Warranty

Jackery ne. warrantz to the original coraumes purchaser that the Jackesy product will be free from dafects
in workmanshlp and mateeal under normal CORSUIMer Lse during e applcalie wasranty pediod idenified in
the 'Warraniy Period' section below, subject fo the sxclusions set farth balow,

This winrrmmty statement sets forin Jackery's tots and exclusive warranty obligation: 'We will nof asseme, nor
aharize any persan 10 assume for us, any othar lability in connection with e sale of our products.

Warranty Period

The waarranly period for Jackery powar products is 36 months, In asch case, e wamanly penod s maasured
starfing on the date of purchass by the oiginal consumies purchaser, The safas receipt frum the first consumer
purchase, or (iher repsonable docmentary proof, s reguired in onder to establish the start

date ol the warranly pesiod,

Exchange

Jackery well raplsce (ol Jackeny's axpenselany Jackary product tat fils 1o operste during (he applicabla
warranty persad due to defect in workmanshlp or meterial. A replacement product assumes the remaining
wramanly of i oraing prodict

Limited to Original Consumer Buyer

Tha warranly on Jackary's product i limsdad 10 Ihi okl copsumer peehise and is nof iranstesabl o
any aubseguant pwwearn

Jackery Inc.

2 Cnurright 2012-2022 Jackery Inc. Al trademarks cited herein are the property of their
TBSPRCTIVE DWRErS,

The only warranties for Jackery products and services are set lonh in the waranly statements
accompanying such products and services. Jackery shall not be able for technical or

editorial errors or omissions contained herein, : ]

First Edition; January 2022. Document Part Number: JZDOOP-UM-D07, This user guide
describos featieres that are comman to moat modaks,
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Fiblinftatiang pour wolra nouvels scouisition, e Jackery Explarar 2000 Pro. Vewllaz lire attenlivemant oe
manuel avant d'utilizer le produit. en particudier les précautions A prendre pour garantic we utillsation
corrects; Conservez o manuel dans un endroit socessible pour powvoir s consuiler fréquemmenl.
Conformémant aux lals et raglerments, le dron d inlarprétation finale de ce document et de tous lis
tacumants relstifs 3 ce prodult est réservd & notre Sociétd

Veuillzz noter gu'aucune aotre nofification ne s2ra communiquée dans le cas ol e mangal est mis i
Jouie, sl révist ou prend lin

Spécifications techniques

INFORMATIONS GENERALES

Nom Jackory Explorer 2000 Pro

Madéle JE-20004

Capacind Lithium-ion SOAR43.2Y (2180WR)

Taille & poids enviren 384 % 268,90 & 30,75 cm & environ 19,5 kg

Dee cycles de vie Capacité do 1000 cyetes 3 80 %4

PORTS DE SORTIE

Sortle CA =2} 120V, BOHE, 1834 Max, sorlie nominale dé 2200W, painte de A400W

Sartle USB-A (=2) Oulek Charge 2.0, 18W Max 5-8Y=24 B-OV=24 0-12¥=1 54

Sortld USH-C {«2) 100W may, BV=34, 8¥=24 12W=24 15V=20 2N="5A/

Prige allume-clgara (=1 12¥=104

POATS D'ENTREE

Entréé CA 120V, BOHz, 164 Max

Entrie CC 1IV-1 7, 5\ Tangion de fonclionnement)=<BA Max, doulila 3 84 My
17, 50-B0V( Tenslon de fonctiennemant)=124_ double & 2401 400W Max

TEMPERATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

Tempéealure da charge 0-40 =C [32-104 F)

Tempdralure da désharge 10-40°C (14-104 *F)

ceanipicarions : 7] 52 @) 69 ® & FE 3 @ 2oz 30 E

i UU58 Type-Cf &l
USB-GFE sont des margues dbposdes do USE Implementars Forum
% Qualeemm Quick Chargs est un produil de Ouslcomm Technologies. Ine. etiou de ses fligies.

Qualesmm- et Quick Chargs sont des morgues commarciales ou das masgues daposies de
fualoomm Ingarperated

17




CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

@ @
Jackary Explorar 2000 Pro =1 Ciible do charge pour voiture =1
€) @ Jackery
I |

Cable de chamge GA =1 Guide de demaregs rapide =1
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Familiarisez-vous avec votre éguipement

Apparence du produit

( _

Ligmigira LED

Jackery

Boaton d'&cran LED

Bauton lumibre LED | : | Affichage LCD
5 f 1 =
.“'? ik ——————) &= @ Abri e waiture
=
l ]—-.—,= a:._\ Houton priss
Sortle USB-A L= o . Bl rndy- A
- 1
Sontie USE-C é == o [ [F0 [€3] E Sortie CA
= | o (=] =} | |
W,
30 | ——— ].; Bauton CA
Bauton LGB
Foet  aritrin £A
Frort ' ervires GO

| 2= DCAGE0, el dit
chitrge soiaine af
entrée de charge
Allurmp-chgane |
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Affichage LCD
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Indicateur de charge de Ia batterie ( () ):

Lorsque be progut est en cours de chargs, |8 cercle orange autour du pourcentags oe 13 battene
g'allume - Lors da fa recharge d'auties apparedls, (8 cerchy orange restera allume

Indicateur de batterie faible { [ ) :

5ifa batterie est inférieure & 20 %, [indicatewr de batteris faible restera slume. i la battere est
Infriaure & 5 %, Nindicataur de battoria falble clignotesa 545 Battere ast e cours de charpemant,
Vindicataur sera éteint.

Made faible consommation { (11 ) :

Le groduit désactive par ddtaul fa mode failile corsommation afin da ne pag sser B sorka alemoe ke
tf'un ulliization, ca gud enisEnemlt s consemmation de la battere, Cetie siiuation se produll
borsguaucun Epgareil n'ast connects ou g |'apparsil connecta ast infeniedr ou 8gai 2 une certaine

wataur {uakr [ lablesu ci-dessols pour plus de detids), Pappisrasds'alenl aulomiligeamen apres 12
hiires.

Sortie Puizzance de-sarig Valaurs par défaul
y L'appasesl 5 gteint automatipuement
i ey aprig 12 heures.
. L'appared a'ateint putomatigeement
Sortie USH =2W apits 12 halires
Sortie allume-clg-| oy L 'ap el &'dtent sulomaliguernent aprs
are [ | 12-heures,

Pour activer le mode faible consommation : resiez appuye sur e bouton CA at ke bouton AFFICHAGE
|uegu's ce que Hicing e rmods faible consommation 5'alme, En mods faible consommation, n'oubliaz
pacs ' eteundin |3 Sori pour evitar 48 consommer |2 batterie,

Pour dégactiver e mode faible consommation : rastez appuyé sur s bouton CA st i bouton
AFFICHAGE jusqu't ca que ['ichne oo mede faibla consommation dispamsssa oo |'doran,

Code d'ereur { (F8)) ;

5 las codes F) A F9 apparaissent @ 1'ecman, veuiler consuilar |8 guide de depannEge ou contactsr note
garvics clieniile pour shienir da |'alda,

21
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Opérations de base

Miss soushors tension

Marche/arrét de la sortie CA : apouyez sur le booton G4, |'indicatew de fonctannemeant de s sortia CA
s'aliume. Yous pouves siors connecter Feguipement ayant Besoin d'étre rechargs par prise CA. Appuyes
i oy SUr e boutsn CA pour ahindre K sorte GA.

Marche/arril de 12 sortin USE : appuynz sur e bouten USE, lindicatiur de fenctimnament oe ln st
LSE s'allume, Les ports de sortie USE-A et USE-C peuvent alors Atre connactas & des disposhis
axtames. Appuyaz a nouvizn sur e bouton USB pow étemdrn In sorbe LPSE

Marche/amet de la prise allume-cigare ; appuyez sur le bouton prise allume-cigare, lindicsteor de
fonclionnemant de la prise allume-clasne s'allume. La prese allime-clgans peut alors #lre connectée 3
des dispositfs extames. Appuyez 4 nouvean sur ie bootan prise alluma-cigara pour Bteindra |a-sorte

Boutan G
Houton LSE

Marche/arrét de I'écran LED

Paur allumar I'éeran, appuyer sur lo bouton AFFICHAGE. sur n'importe quel bauten d'alimantation de
sorte ou s b bouton dea k8 lumiere LED, (i, 51 la prise @'entrée de charge est branchee, I'acran
s'allimers autematiuement,

Pour I'ateindre, appuyez & nouvesy sur (e bBouton AFFICHAGE. Dy, si-aucung operation n'est affeciuee
dans les 50 secondes, |'apparell passera en mods veifle et |'éoran s'dteindra automatiquement.

Pour que 1"écran reste allumeé (en éat de charge ou de décharge), procédez comme suit :
une fois 'éeran o'athehage allume, appuysz dews Tols sur e bouten AFFICHAGE @ le moda Affichags
panmanent 5" activera.

Pour désactiver I'Affichage permanent, procédez comme suil : apguyez sur le bouton
AFFICHAGE et 'ecran a'éteindra an 30 secondes,

Consells :

En mada Aflichiage permanant, |'éoran 8'8%int aulematinuement = 18 produst est rastd 2 haures sang ére
charpg ou dérhange,
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Marche/arrét de I"éclairage LED

Il existe trols modes d'éclalrage LED : ke mode faibfe lumingsite, l= mode forte luminosiie et b
risgefe 505

Les instructions sont bes sulvantes © appuye? sur le boulon dclxrage LED, ta LED &'allume. Ly
lumitre s'allume towers an made falble lemingsilé &t s puissance ¢8 sortie sur ['ecran est de 1W.
Appuyaz & nouvesy sur e bouton pour passer en mode forte luminosite f i puissanoe de sore sur
I"#eran et da 3N Appuyez una raesiéms lois pour passer an moda SOS éf ta pulssance da sorlin sur
I"écran ast oo 3W. Enfin, appuyez & nouveay sar o2 beoton pour éeindre iz lumiére LED, Dans tous
cas modes, A lumiene pept Blre étainte en maintenant 2 bouton enfonce

Recharge de votre Jackery Explorer 2000 Pro

L'énergie verle d'abord : nous praconisons |'uiilsation de I'énergie verte en premier Ce produit
prend an charos dowe: modes e rochame simeltands : e meharge solzm et @ recharme par prisa
e GA.

Qunnd 1a rechame por priso murale G4 o1 I recharge solain senl eieciuées an mame temps, b
produit prviiéoie B recharge seakee. Les doux méthodes sont ulilisdes poar chargar & batterie i
puissance meximalement autorsee.

Recharge a partir d'une prise murale

Youslley ititsser be cabla A Inches dans 'emballage,

o o
([ om)
=] o =S,
% A
Craget Cf Evplarnr 2000 #ep
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Recharge a partir de I'énergie solaire
Connecteur de générateur solaire (Astuce : cel accessolne est vendu séparédment).

Deus oy trois panmaud solaires peaent Blre connectes simultandment grace & cet adaplateur. Pour que
tes pannasux sofaines pulssenl fowmdn one pusssance de sorfie maxdmale, veilleg & utiliser |8 méme typa
de panneay soedaire lorsgu'lls sont conmectes simuflanement

Fonctions des porls principauy
L part de sartie oo charge di panneau gokurg [DGHIED mbin)

Laport s 10 Shange de panreml soaie
HOCE0 famuria)
b=

.
Lo cttimim e i passer de teus Ui s sulalins snullattman

0 Le port de l'unité de sorte de charge du panness solaire [DCRD20 méle) : lors de fa recharge,
brancher ce part sur le port d'entree CC du Jackeny Explarer 2000 Pro.

8 Le port d'entréa de charge du pannasns seaire (DCAOZ0 femellzd : lnrs de la techarge, conmectsz (afs)
pannaaul) solairels) & cg port,

€ Le commiltaleur pour passer oe de 3 troks pannesio: soinees simottandment | kisgue vols
connectez daux panneauy solaires poor la recharge, 'interruptesr doit atre mgintenu sur OFF, sinon
& rechangs ne peul pas se faire, 56 Finterruptaur est s ON, trols pannesus solares dolvent #ire
CONNectes en méme Emgs pour 'utibser

Mode d'emploi (exemple d'un panneau solaire de 200W)

Lag paniaaus golaires Jackary SdtirSag (GEW 100 ol 20000 sont dguipds de 2 tvpes da pos al
miyesu de 'interface de sortie. Veulllaz vous référer s ilustrations suivantes pour connecier i pennsau
solaire at l'adaptate,

Pour connecter dewx panneaux solaires de 200W, vevillez opérar comme suit ©

Simnrhage MHr=3 Exptoter 2000 Priv




Pour ponnectorn iross pannaaus selaices, vewllar aparar comme sult

”{l\.

Motz sur I'opération de connexion : Veulllaz o'abord connectar | boltlar adaptateqr de la sérle da
panneawx sokalres au port d'entrée CC du pénerates d énargie. Aprés una: charge compbéte, veuillaz
o'abard rebrer le panneaw sofaie, puis |8 boitier de |adapiateur sare du genérataur d'enesgie,

Guide de connexion des panneaux salaires
Les uiiisatewrs pouvent wlilner w 06 oS panneaus SolRires en complEmeant oo plusiaurs pour rechirger
Ge produit, comma indiges dans ke iRustrations sevantes,

Exemple 1

Exemple 2

J RARRARRAAALY

Sl Siagn 00

Eodwrapa HEl=E
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Example 3

Soharhega 0«2 Expiiaar 2000 Fro GoieRaga 2003

Snlarsapa 2003 Exgpprer 7000 B Soaniag

Attention ; i les deus entrées sont ulilisges en méme temps, veulllsr vous asurer d'uliiser ie méme fypa
e pannead salali alns gu'une quanltd deafigue dans les dews antrées afin d'éviter toul dommage ou
probleme de charge oe |'Squipement Causs par dea tansons incohéranies des deux canu
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Les modes de connexion suivants sont interdits pour recharger ce produit :

Snarfingm 21K« Eaplarar 20410 Fr Lnlartapga FH=1

S0Eiags 200:1 Exjtodee 2000 Fra SahrEags a00=1

SuzirSomm Kk« Expums 200 Pra EalarSaps JMI=3

Recharge dans la voiture

Co progust peuf &t rechangd avec un lume-cigere det2y Veuller semarrer e wihicule avant da lo
recharger pour eviier g2 vider ia battzna de la vostee et d'ampécher widre vehicule de rdemamsr
Woille wous ansirer que e chargaur ge Isfuma-cegane 8t i prise de Crllume-cigare de i voiture
fournaszant una manne conngxicn. Do phus, assurez-vous gue |o chargear de Pallume-cloars ast
complétement insére. Si le venicule roule sur dea routes cahoteusss, || et interdit d'ufiliser ke chargeur
e 'edlume=-cigare, cor il pourrait prandrs faua cause d'une minaisa sonnexion, Notre Sociebd ne
sara pas enws pour respansable de oale porte causée par un fanclonnement non conloeme.

Expianar 2000 Pra
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Précautions relatives a la securité lors de |'utilisation

O Lorsnis les deu entress OF de oo produll sant uilisees en méme temps, viiler vous Bssirer gua le
riombre ainsk que b ype de panneaux sHairas connectis an sine el B mime,

& Ne racharges pas e produil & partic Gu chargaur de IRlume-cigan &t ou gannis salaim a0 méme
1B, car cela mequersil d'endammader e fusible de la woilure

Snnfum Explarar 2HH Pra Wit uie

€ La recharge par fe véhicule n'estapplicatib gu'aus véhicules | 2, pas aux vihicules 249 Veulliez ne
s recharger o produit dans un vihicuks 24V pour éviter lzs blassures of les peries maténieles

B Il est recommands d'ufiliser les accesanires Jackery, teis que o3 pannesux solsires pour
atfectuer [a rechirge sofirs. Nows N2 Serong fas 1enus pour responsahies dag pertes causdas par
I'utilisatian de panmaaus solaires d'autres margues

Consignes de sécurité lors de I'utilisation

Les précaufions de securité de base doivent Btre respeciées Jors de I"utilisation de ce produit,
notammanl :

A Vaullkez lirg butes Ies iestructions avant d'uliBgar ca peoduil

i, Une élrosta surspillanse st nécesdaing ors de ("ulilisation da co pradult & proximitd d'enfants alin
de réduire les risques

. Un risque de decharpe elecingue pest e produlre en cas d'utifisation d'accessoires recammandes
i vendus prer des fabrcants mon protessionmgds.

o Liwsus I protuit n'est pas ullliss, vesiller debrancher i fiche d"alimentation de la prise du produit.

& Ne démanter pas e produil. ce qul pourrait anfrainer des risgiess imprévisibles i gu'on incendie
uma gxpinsion ou we dicharge dlectrique,

1. Wutsitsez pas o prodult 4 travers des cordpns ou des liches Bndommages, oy des cables de sorte
endommages, o8 quil pourrali provaquer e déchape electrigua.

0. Recharpez b produst dans o endeost bien vendiig ef ne limitez an aueun eas la ventilation.

fi. Veullez placer | produit dans un endrait ventilé el sec pour éviter que ka ploie 2t 'emi ne
provoquient des décharges dlacirigues.

I, N'exgosar pas be prodult au Tau ou & une femparature slewde (Sous Is Wmidre drecte du Salell oy
dans U gyl Soamis i we forte Shilewt), o qul pOUrrRIT proveguer dis aceiinty s qu'un
Incandia ou una explesion,
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FAQ

Q : Peut-on emporter le produit a bord d'un avion ?

F : Non, cer ce prodult est one battere au [Ehium, Seton les remas et reglements Internationaus relatifs
au fransgort des marchandisss dengarsuses, aucyna battere au lithium de pls de 100 watts-hegres ne
poul &lre autorsée dans bes bapages A imain

Q : Pourquoi y a-t-il du bruit lors de 'utilisation ?

R Li produit est doté d'un systemes de rafroidissement par air st le vendilataur intéged side [ prodult &
mileuy se ratroidie, Un Bger brudl lors de utllzation est normal,

Q : Est-il possible de recharger le Jackery Explorer 2000 Pro tout
en y branchant un appareil ?

R ; Oul, c'est possible, Lorsgu'(| el rachargs via 'antréa CA, i supports una puigsance de sartis
misximale de 1800 W, Lossou'dl a2t rechiargd via entrde GA el ['enirde GC j2'esl-a-dire via la recharge
safaire ol la recharpe par fallume-cigare} afmultzrement, B supporie une puissance e sortle meaimals
e 1800 W, Lersgu'il est recharoe vie Pentrde CC (ceat-3-dira-via k1 recharge selaive ou la recharge par
Falluma-cigae), | auppore une pussance da sorte masimaie de 2200 W,

Q : Comment conserver ce produit lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé
pendant une longue période ?

R : i la batterie n'eal pas uliisge pendant une longue periode (plus de- 3 moig), elie doit Siremaintenys
& G0-0 % de sa capacitd nominale (il est recommandd-de la védlier at de ln rechangar tous lag 3 mois)
Siockez le prodult dans un endrolt sec of fraks avec una tempeatire comprise entre 0 °C et 40 °C ot
W fumidite antre 0 % €160 % Ewiles toul contact aves des substantes cormsives, et tenez-la élainid
dlu feu of des spurces de chaleur

0 : Peut-on l'utiliser comme source d'alimentation pour le
demarrage d'une voiture ?

R Mows sommes savies, mais ke prodet ne peul pas Ere uldiss pour e démensge des voibures,
Cepandent, 1 peul dtre ubiliss comme soure O'alimentation dectrigue pour les autemobiles Youg
pouvez rechrrger [ voiture vin un cordon d'amentation Jackery, qul peut fire achotd sépardment
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Q : Pourquoi la sortie pour les appareils a faible puissance
s'éteint-elle automatiquement aprés plusieurs heures ?

A ; 51 wous meddier ddwindr fasortie (o gui vide [ battena), le mode faible consommation sara
dlésactivi por difaot. C'est-a-dim G Inrsque b port a5 connecte & un aggarail & faitle cheroe (Sortio
A < 25W sorfia USE < 2W, prae allume-cigare < 2W) pandant 12 houres, 'epparai sera automatiqua-
ment Maint, S vous sofsmioz regeendrm In racharge, oppeyer ser e Bbedon prse allumea-cigarals
biebin USE e bouton & pour reddmarmar apparell. S vous saohnilez activer le mode faibibe consam-
e, restez appuyd sur e boulon GA of sw AFFICHAGE jusou's co gue licdne dua Made falblo
consommation & appemsse & eran, S| vous daver déisactiver 1o Mods faible coasemmation,
ripitaz Fophration c-gessus jusqu s

Q : Pourquoi l'indicateur de fonctionnement de la sortie USB
s'allume-t-il ? Est-ce parce que le dispositif de charge n'a pas
d'entrée de charge ou parce qu'il ne peut pas fonctionner
normalement ?

F : Veuillaz d'abord verifier si ke dispositif de chango est casse, 51 ke disposiif et normael, appuyez-sur o
bowton USE paur redemarrer |k sorfa.
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Garantie

Remarque : nous ne fournissons notre garantie qu'auy acheteurs qui ont acheté le produit
sur Amazon (Jackery Inc), sur le site web Jackery ou chez les revendeurs locaux autorisés,

Garantie limitée

Jackary Ine. garantil au consommateo |nital que 16 prosull Jackary sera sxampl de defauts de fabrication of de
materiel dans des-condiions d'wilisation normales par ke consommateur pendant a pariode da garentie
applicable idenfifiée dans |6 seciiom « Periode de garantia = ci-gessous, sous réserve des exclusions énoncees
Cl-ssoUg

Cetie declaration de gamnta ancnce |'obdigation o garantie tidaée of axclusive de Jackary, Nows n'assumernons
i 1 GREACTISERIAS AUCING PESONNE § BESIMET (O NS, aurime auirg responsabilits on rappor avae 13 venis
8 nos progusts:

Période de garanthe

L pibrigde de paranie des produits Jackery power est de 36 mols, Tana chague cas, i phriode.de garant s
mesurée & compter de la date d"achal par I'schetour consammateur d'origine. Le mcu da venie do pramier
achat du consommatenr, o toute autre preuve dooumeantaire raisonnable, est rmouis afin d'atablic la dats da
bt i B periode dis garantie.

Echanger

Jdeckery remplacera {me frais de Jackeoy) oul predull Jackery qul ne fenctionrera pas pendan ta gariose g
garamle sppcatia an raison 4'un défat de febncstion-ou de matdinal, Un prodult de remplacement assEne &
garanfie restants du produt §'oniging,

Limitg a I"scheteur consommateur d'origing
LA parantie da produt Jackeny st limitde sy consemmateur d'onging et n'est transfésable & mooun autre
praprietain e

Jackery Inc.

& Copyright 2012-2022 Jackery Ine. Toutes les mamues commerciales citées dans e présent
document sant la proprieté de leurs déterteurs respectifs,

Les saules garanties refatives aux produits ot services Jackery sont énoncées dans les
dectarations de garantie accompagnant ces produits et services, Jackery ne peut éfre fenu pour
responsable des erreurs ou omissions techniques ou rédactionnelles contenues dans le présent
document,

Premigre &dition - janvier 2022, Numero de pigce du document ; J2000P-UM-001. Ge guide de
'utilsateur décrit les camcteristiques communes 4 |3 plupart des modgles,
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